Rains begins normally in April and ends in 

October with the month of August recording the highest rain and a greater number of rainy 

days. 

3.1.2  The Population and People in the Study Area 

From the 2006 census data, Michika Local Government has a total population of 

one hundred and fifty five thousand, two hundred and thirty eight (155,238) people. 

Female are slightly more in population in the study area having eighty thousand, two 

hundred and two (80,202) (NPC, 20O6). The projected population by National Population 

Commission in 2016 is two hundred and seven thousand, five hundred (207,500)  (NPC, 

2016). 

3.1.3 Ethnic Grouping and the Study Area 

The major ethnic groups in the study area are Kamwe (Higgi) people. Other ethnic 

groups that live with kamwe people include, Marghi, Fulani, Hausa, Kanuri, Matakam and 

Gerra (Blench, 2019).